
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Chloe Ashworth 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5132 
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : R Bernstein, C Birchmore, A Arif, N Bayley, 

D Green, T Pilkington, D Vernon (Chair), G Marsden, 
E Moss and M Rubinstein 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes: **Please note the deadline for Public and Member 

questions has been extended to Monday 05th 
February 2024 at 12 noon. 



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare that 
interest. 
 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to ask 
questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in the minutes or on 
the agenda for tonight’s meeting. 

 

4   MEMBER QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from Elected Members about items on the agenda. 
15 minutes will be set aside for Member Question Time, if required.  

 

5   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
Minutes from the meeting held on 09th January 2024 are attached. 
 

6   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET REPORT  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Comunities is attached. 

 

7   THE COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET AND THE MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 25 - 132) 
 
Report and appendices of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Comunities is 
attached. 
 

8   URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 9 January 2024 

 
 Present: Councillor D Vernon (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, C Birchmore, A Arif, N Bayley, 
T Pilkington, G Marsden, E Moss, M Rubinstein, G Staples-
Jones and S Thorpe 

 
 Also in attendance: Councillor Gold, Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities 

Kate Waterhouse, Director of Strategy and Transformation. 
Jacqui Dennis, Director of Law and Democratic Services. 
Jon Hobday, Director of Pubic Health. 

Chris Brown, Head of Revenues and Benefits. 
Chris Woodhouse, Strategic Partnerships Manager. 

Julie Gallagher, Head of Democratic Services. 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor N Boroda and Councillor D Green 

 

 
OSC.9  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Birchmore declared a personal interest in all items under consideration due 
to her role as a volunteer at the Trinity Foodbank. 

 
OSC.10  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

There were no public questions.  
 

 
OSC.11  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 

There were no Member questions. 
 

 
OSC.12  MINUTES  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st November 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
OSC.13  ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY  

 

Councillor Gold Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities attended the meeting 
supported by Officers, to provide an update on the Council’s Anti Poverty Strategy. An 

accompanying report had been circulated in advance of the meeting and provided 
details of: 
 

1. DELIVERY OF THE PLAN  
2. PILLAR ONE: TACKLING FOOD POVERTY 

3. PILLAR TWO: WELLBEING AND POVERTY 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 January 2024  

 
 

 

2 

4. PILLAR THREE: FINANCE AND DEBT 
5. PILLAR FOUR: WORK AND WAGES 
6. PILLAR FIVE: CHILDHOOD POVERTY 

7. PILLAR SIX: HOUSING RELATED POVERTY INCLUDING FUEL POVERTY  
8. ENABLERS AND RESOURCES 

9. NEXT STEPS 
 
In discussing the report the following issues and questions were raised: 

 
Members discussed the increased use of food banks within the Borough.   

Councillor Gold, Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities reported that in 
relation firstly to the collation of data: this data was previously collated from May 2020 
up until March 2023. The data was reliant on foodbanks / food pantries providing 

returns data returns with this information to the council with numbers supported. 
Despite working with the Bury Community Support Network to make the data return 

process as simple as possible and council staff spending a significant amount of time 
each month chasing numbers, the number of food banks consistently providing the 
data was very small and as such the reliability of the data was poor. As such a 

decision was to stop collecting this data and use qualitative updates to better 
understand the demand.  
 

Bury Community Support Network and Bury VCFA work with the Council to ensure 
that foodbanks are not working in silos, work to support this, has included, invitations 

to cost of living summits, information, training and learning shared, as well as 
assistance in providing different advice and support services at foodbanks across the 
Borough. 

 
The Cabinet Member reported that the council obtains qualitative feedback through the 

VCFA and the Bury Community Support Network on current needs and demands, this 
is fed back at the anti-poverty steering group. Local organisations are regularly made 
aware of and signposted to local and national opportunities for funding including the 

recent cost of living grants which have been paid out to 48 local organisations. 
 

Members discussed the use of the Household Support Fund to support a
[...]
health outcomes.  
 
Members discussed the Software (Ascendant).  The Software was purchased as part 

of this year’s HSF allocation, is being utilised to identify and target residents who are 
either in acute need of support or indicating that they are beginning to struggle, thus 

enabling support to be directed to them through HSF and the wider Bury Welfare offer. 
Data sets identifying residents struggling to maintain their Council Tax payments for 
the first time have been pushed through the Ascendant product, who’s software 

provides results demonstrating whether a resident is in hardship. This has resulted in 
462 residents being contacted to advise them of the award – and potentially £415,800 

in support being allocated via this method over the winter period. 
 
The Cabinet Member in response to a Member question reported; the council uses the 

public service leadership teams to help identify older people who may be struggling 
through all front line staff whether it be housing, GM Fire and Rescue Service, GMP, 

social care, Integrated Neighbourhodd Teams, the Staying Well Team or primary care. 
 
It was agreed that: 

 
1. The Cabinet Member and Officers be thanked for their attendance. 

2. The Director of Public Health would share with Members details of where in the 
Borough, Healthy Start Vouchers can be used. 

 

 
OSC.14  HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY UPDATE  

 
The Committee agreed that this item would be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
It was agreed that: 

 

Following consultation with the Leader, an additional meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held on 14th March 2024. 
 

OSC.15  SIX TOWN HOUSING UPDATE  

 

The Committee agreed that this item would be deferred to a future meeting, as 
detailed above. 
 

 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 January 2024  

 
 

 

4 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D VERNON 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.05 pm and ended at 8.15 pm) 

 

 

Page 6



      

 
 

 

 
Report to: 

 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
Cabinet 
 

Council 

Date: 
 
  6 February 2024 

 
  14 February 2024 

 

   21 February 2024 

Subject: Annual HRA Budget 2024/25 & Rent Setting 

Report of Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities 

 

1.  Summary 

 

This report sets out the budget for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2024/25 and forms part of 

the Council’s budget setting process for 2024/25. 
 
It proposes the rent level and proposed increase for Council Housing, Dwelling and Garage 

rents, Sheltered Support, Management, Service and Heating charges and Furnished 
Tenancy charges. 

 
The HRA will transfer back to the Council management with effect from 1st February 2024. 
The report sets out the budget assumptions and has been prepared based on the 

management costs being the same as the fee paid to Six Town Housing. 
  
2.  Recommendation(s) 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the report and consider whether they 

wish to make any recommendations to Cabinet on the content of this report.  
 
Cabinet is asked approve the following and commend to the Council:  

 

 Approve the 2024/25 budget for the Housing Revenue Account  

 Agree rents to be increased for 2024/25 by 7.7% which is the Government’s maximum 
allowable increase being September CPI (Consumer Price Index) 6.7% plus 1% with 

effect from 1st April 2024. 

 Shared ownership rents to be increased by 7.7% in line with the provision which is set 

out within shared ownership agreements with effect from 1st April 2024. 

 Approve an increase in Garage rents by CPI as at September 2023 CPI 6.7%. 

 Approve an increase in Sheltered Management and Support Charges by CPI 6.7%. 

 Approve an increase in Service and Amenity Charges by CPI 6.7%. 

 Approve an increase in Support and Heating charges by CPI 6.7%. 

 Approve an increase in Furnished Tenancy charges by CPI 6.7%. 
 

Note that where a social rent property is re-let to a new or transferring tenant the rent level will 
be increased to the target rent for that property. 

 
In accordance with the Rent Standard, where an affordable rent property is re-let to a new or 
transferring tenant the rent level be set by reference to 80% of the market rent (including 

Classification: 

Open 

Decision Type: 

Key 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



service charges where applicable) for a similar property at the time of letting or the formula rent 

for the property, whichever is the greater. 
 

3.1 Reasons for recommendation(s) 

 

3.2 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is the ‘landlord account’ recording the revenue 

expenditure and income relating to the authority’s own housing stock. The HRA is a ring-fenced 
account which means the authority does not have any discretion to transfer sums out of the 
HRA, or to support the HRA with contributions from the General Fund, there are certain 

circumstances where transfers are permitted or prescribed but these are exceptions. 
 

3.3 The government introduced a self-financing funding system in 2012 whereby the HRA now 
retains its rental income locally and uses this to provide for management, maintenance, and 
major works to the housing stock and to service the debt finance upon which the HRA is based. 

 
3.4 In April 2022, following Cabinet approval, Springs became a Self-Financing Tenant 

Management Organisation, the first in the Northwest. Owing to loss of stock through the Right 
to Buy sales (1), Springs TMO are currently managing 285 properties. Springs Tenant 
Management Organisation was formed to manage council homes on a self-financing 

arrangement. This means that the TMO retains the rents collected from the homes and uses 
this to pay for the management and maintenance of their properties under local arrangements. 

The value of the rents collected and passed over to Springs TMO is shown as a management 
fee cost to the HRA (neutral effect on the HRA). 

 

3.5 With effect from 1st February 2024, the management of the housing st
[...]
nt in the housing stock. The HRA 
Business Plan will be produced for adoption by the Council in Q1 of the 2024/25 financial year. 

The strategy will provide a comprehensive overview of the Council’s housing stock, demand, 
levels of RTB sales, stock investment requirements including carbon reduction measures. It 

Page 8



will plot costs and options for ensuring the Council’s legal responsibilities as a landlord are met 

together with investment in future ambitions whilst ensuring that the HRA remains in credit, and 
hopefully above its desired minimum working balance and can service its loans over the life of 
the business plan. 

 
4.0 Rent Levels 2024/25 

 

4.1 The Government’s National Social Rent Policy, which came into effect from 1st April 2020, 
set out that social and affordable rents may increase annually by up to a maximum of CPI plus 

1%, until 1 April 2024. The Government and Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) have 
confirmed that this formula will be used for the 2024/25 financial year and that CPI is to be 

based on September 2023 (not the lower rate in October that some commentators suggested) . 
The Council, as a Registered Provider of Social Housing, is regulated and must adhere to the 
Rent Standard, which includes the same stipulation on social rent increases. It should be noted 

also that Shared Ownership rents are not covered by the Rent Standard and as such the rent 
increase that should be applied should be that set out in the terms of the lease agreement with 

the shared owners. 
 

4.2 The basis for annual rent increases is the September Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) which in 

2023 was 6.7% meaning the maximum rent increase projected for April 2024 should be 7.7%. 
It was also announced that benefits to claimants would rise by the amount of inflation in April 

2023 and that the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) will be allowed to rise in 2024/25 for the first 
time since April 2020. The LHA rate has no bearing on Council rents; howe
[...]
ased on 
1.4% of the gross rent. This level 
reflects the current economic 
climate. 

0.525 0.525 

    1.000 
 

1.000 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   
  

 

Report to:  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Cabinet 

Council 

Date: 
 

6 February 2024 
 

 14 February 2024 
 

 21 February 2024 

 
Subject: 

 

The Council’s Budget 2024/25 and the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2024/25 - 2026/27 

Report of Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities 

 

Summary 

 

1. This report sets out the key elements of the 2024/25 budget proposals and 
the framework for the longer-term Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2024/2027. It makes available the latest financial information that will 

underpin the 2024/25 budget and the MTFS. The report also sets out the 
process that will lead to the agreement of the budget and the setting of the 

2024/25 Council Tax at Full Council on the 21 February 2024. 
 

2. This report reflects the Government’s Annual Settlement for Local 
Government as delivered in December 2023. It has also been produced at a 
time of continued unsettlement within financial forecasting due to 

international and national pressures. The financial tables within the report 
focus on a three-year period. 

 
3. The Housing Revenue Account is a separate report on this agenda, this report 

is part of the suite of financial reports including: 
 

 Council Tax Setting 

 Capital strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27 

 Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 

 The Dedicated Schools Grant and the schools’ budget 2024/25 

 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny Committee in budget process 

 

4. Under the Council’s Constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 

required to advise and consider the Cabinet’s budget and Council Tax 

Classification: 

Open 

Decision Type: 

Non-Key 

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 7



proposals and report to Cabinet on the outcome of its deliberations before the 
matter is referred to Council. 

 

5. In consi
[...]
is deemed to be sufficient. 

 

23.3 Reserves are earmarked for a specific purpose and available only once however 
due to the significant pressures identified within the 2023/24 financial year and 

through the budget setting process for 2024/25 there is a requirement to use 
reserves to balance the budget. This will allow time for a medium-term financial 
plan to be developed which will set out how the Council will close the gap over 

the medium term.  
 

Page 48



23.4 Reserves are reported fully as part of the Council’s Statement of Accounts and 
Members will be aware that the level of reserves retained by the Council 

fluctuates on a year-by-year basis reserves are used.  
 

23.5 Members will have seen in recent years a number of high-profile financial failures 
within Local Government with some issuing Section 114 notices. As part of my 
consideration on the robustness of the Council’s Budget, balances and reserves 

I need to consider if a Section 114 notice is required.  
 

23.6 For the benefit of Members Section 114 (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988 requires the Chief Finance Officer of a relevant authority to make a report 
under this section if it appears to him that the authority, a committee of the 

authority, a person holding any office or employment under the authority or a joint 
committee on which the authority is represented:- 

 
(a) has made or is about to make a decision which involves or would involve the 

authority incurring expenditure, which is unlawful,  

 
(b) has taken or is about to take a course of action which, if pursued to its 

conclusion, would be unlawful and likely to cause a loss or deficiency on the 
part of the authority, or  

(c) is about to enter an item of account the entry of which is unlawful.  

 
23.7 In summary – as Section 151 Officer I am required to report, following 

consultation with the Council’s monitoring officer, to all the Council’s members if 
I believe that expenditure is likely to e
[...]
wable expenditure permitted under an emergency protocol would 

include the following categories: ▪ existing staff payroll and pension costs ▪ 

expenditure on goods and services which have already been received ▪ 
expenditure required to deliver the Council’s provision of statutory services at a 

minimum possible level ▪ urgent expenditure required to safeguard vulnerable 
citizens ▪ expenditure required through existing legal agreements and contracts 
▪ expenditure funded through ring-fenced grants ▪ expenditure necessary to 

achieve value for money or mitigate additional in-year costs  
 

23.16 The Council will have 21 days from the issue of a Section 114 notice to discuss 
the implications at a meeting of full Council. 

 

If the Council still cannot put forward a balanced budget, then external auditors 
are appointed who work on producing a viable budget. They will also consult with 

central government at this point to see if any temporary additional support could 
be forthcoming.  

 

23.17 In relation to the proposed Budget and MTFP I am able to provide Members with 
the reassurance that I am proposing a balanced budget with the use of £ 

15.131m of reserves.  There is a medium-term budget gap of £30.085m and a 
longer term sustainable financial plan is key to financial sustainability and the 
delivery of the Let's Do It Strategy.  Our success on delivering efficiencies and 

providing value for money has been further affirmed by our External Auditors 
whom in previous years have issued an unqualified VFM conclusion stating, “the 

Council has made proper arrangements to deliver financial sustainability in the 
medium term”. On this basis I am confident to confirm to Members that a Section 
114 Notice is not required as the Council remains in a strong financial position.  

 
24  Conclusions  

 
24.1 This latest Settlement announced by the Government in December 2023 and the 

recent announcement regarding an increase in Social Care Grant has resulted
[...]
ed in Regulations) 
 5/9  6/9  7/9  8/9  9/9  11/9  13/9  15/9  18/9   

Band D Equivalent 39.03 17,310.50 12,978.58 14,137.11 8,635.00 6,452.11 2,598.92 2,060.00 333.00 64,544.25 

Reduction in Taxbase as a 

Result of Local Council Tax 

Support Scheme (LCTSS) 

(17.00) (5,501.66) (1,433.37) (656.97) (200.46) (89.01) (22.33) (8.40) (0.80) (7,930.00) 

Band D Equivalent of 

Contributions in Lieu (Class O 

Exempt Dwellings) 

        1.80         1.80 

Other Adjustments: Band D 

Equivalent Forecast New 

Dwellings & Base Movements 

        987.82         987.82 

P
age 63



Band D Equivalent after 

LCTSS and Other 

Adjustments 

29.58 13,642.73 11,863.74 13,553.14 9,424.16 6,343.32 2,566.66 2,046.00 331.40 59,800.73 

Multiplied by Estimated 

Collection Rate 
                  96.00% 

2024/25 BAND D 

EQUIVALENT COUNCIL TAX 

BASE 

                  57,408.70 

 

Note: ‘A Reduced Band’ are Band A properties that have disabled adaptations. 

P
age 64



1 
 

 

  
 

Report to: 

Overview & Scrutiny - 6 February 2024  

 
Cabinet – 14 February 2024  
 

Council – 21 February 2024 

 

Subject: Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 

Report of Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities 

 

Summary 

The report provides details of the Treasury Management Strategy incorporating The 

Treasury Management Policy Statement 2024/25, The Annual Investment Strategy 

2024/25, The Prudential Indicators 2024/25 to 2026/27, The Minimum Revenue 

Provision (MRP) Policy Statement. 

Recommendation(s) 

1. The Cabinet is requested to endorse the recommendations outlined below, for 

approval by Council.  

 

The Council is requested to agree the following: - 

 

 To approve the Treasury Management Strategy including the associated 

Prudential Indicators and Annual Investment Strategy. 

 To approve the Treasury Management Policy Statement. 

 To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement. 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s)  

As a requirement of Lo
[...]
ighways. The Council’s transport capital programme includes over £60m of 

investment for the 5-year period up to March 2027, most of which is from the 
Government’s City Regional Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) and allocated 
largely to the Greater Manchester Combined Authority through the statutory Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) - the Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040, and its 
supporting 5-year Delivery Plan. Other notable funding streams include the Mayor’s 
Cycling and Walking Challenge Fund, the Active Travel Fund and the Council’s own 
resources which are being invested in maintaining roads and other highway 
infrastructure through, for example, the Highways Investment Strategy and the Street 
Lighting Replacement Programme. Key elements of Buy’s current Transport Capital 
Programme include: 

  
• £15.4m funding for cycling and walking improvements in Bury, Radcliffe and 

Ramsbottom town centres from CRSTS. 
• £0.5m from United Utilities' Green Recovery Fund to implement a Sustainable Urban 

Drainage Scheme as part of the active travel proposals for Radcliffe.  
• £10m of the Council’s own resources over the 3 years 2023/24 to 2026/27 to repair 

and maintain the local roads through Tranche 3 of the Highways Investment Strategy 

Page 105



 

8 | P a g e  
 

(HIS). The Council will have invested £30m in total in road maintenance through the 
HIS programme by March 2027. 

• £2.549m per year core funding for highway maintenance from CRSTS, with additional 
Pothole Funding of £0.323m in 2023/24 and a further £0.323m expected in 2024/25, 
meaning total investment of at least £13.4m across 2022/23 to 2026/27. 

• £0.9m per year to maintain Bury’s Key Route Network, a total of £4.5m CRSTS funding 
across 2022/23 to 2026/27. The Key Route Network is made up of some of the busiest 
roads in Greater Manchester. 

• £9.4m for other walking and cycling improvements from the Mayor’s Cycling and 
Walking Challenge Fund and several rounds of the Gover
[...]
nthly throughout 

the year.  Reports on the use of reserves will be provided to Members on a regular 

basis. 

 

Page 132


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 Housing Revenue Account Budget Report
	7 The Council's Revenue Budget and The Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Appendix 1 C Tax Base and Resolution and Collection Fund Surplus Deficit Report 24-25
	Appendix 2 Bury Council Treasury Management Strategy
	Appendix 3 Capital Strategy 2024-25 to 2026-27
	Appendix 4 Dedicated Schools Grant
	Appendix 5 Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 6 Reserves Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 6 February 2024 

 
 Present: Councillor D Vernon (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, C Birchmore, N Bayley, D Green, 
T Pilkington, G Marsden, E Moss, M Rubinstein and S Haroon 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor R Gold (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Communities) and Councillor E O'Brien (Leader and Cabinet 

Member Strategic Growth) Lynne Ridsdale, Chief Executive, 
Kate Waterhouse, Executive Director, Jacqui Dennis, 
Monitoring Officer and Chloe Ashworth, Democratic Services. 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor A Arif 
 

 

OSC.1  APOLOGIES  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Arif, Councillor Haroon attended as a 
substitute. 
 

OSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

OSC.3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

There were no public questions.  
 

OSC.4  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no Member questions. 

 
OSC.5  MINUTES  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 09.01.2024 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
OSC.6  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET REPORT  

 

Councillor Gold Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities attended the meeting 
supported by Officers, to provide an update on the Council’s Housing Revenue 

Account Budget Report. An accompanying report had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting and provided the following information: 
 

 The budget for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2024/25 and forms 
part of the Council’s budget setting process for 2024/25.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6 February 2024  

 
 

 

2 

 It proposed the rent level and proposed increase for Council Housing, Dwelling 
and Garage rents, Sheltered Support, Management, Service and Heating 
charges and Furnished Tenancy charges.  

 The HRA will transfer back to the Council management with effect from 1st 
February 2024. The report set out the budget assumptions and has been 

prepared based on the management costs being the same as the fee paid to 
Six Town Housing. 

 

In discussing the report the following issues and questions were raised: 
 

Members discussed the increase in rent increases and the effects this could have on 
individuals and Council arrears. Members were informed that Social housing rents are 
not pegged to the Local Housing Allowance and there is no requirement to do so as 

LHA is for private renters. 
 

Social Rents are calculated by reference to a formula rent for each property as set out 
in the RSH Rent Std in accordance with the Government’s Policy Statement on Rents 
for Social Housing 2022.  The average 50- week rent in 23/24 is £86.95 (£83.60 for a 

52-week equivalent) across all property groupings.  For 24/25 that will increase to 
£90.04 (52 week).  

 
Members requested a breakdown of type of property and what the increase in rent will 
be to be circulated following the meeting. 

 
Members raised concerns regarding any impacts the raise may have on vulnerable 

residents and the impact of the debt that may be incurred. Members were advised the 
Council is mindful of the impact on residents, provision has been increased for bad 
debt, rent arrears are tracked to monitor impact and we aim to work closely with 

residents to provide support.  
 

Discussions took place regarding the rent increase for residents in social housing. 
Members were informed that around one third of the claimants would have their rent 
covered by housing benefit.   

 
Members requested that the local housing allowance indicative figure is circulated 

following the meeting. 
 
Members requester further information be provided following the meeting regarding 

more properties being returned to the Council needing work following tenants leaving 
and if the 1% target is from Six Town Housing or set by the Council. 

 
Kate Waterhouse, Executive Director advised that there is a current stock condition 
survey  of council housing taking place and due to be complete by the end of March 

2024. 
 

Members sought assurances that the rent increase will provide improved repairs and 
services for residents.  
 

It was agreed: 
 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6 February 2024 
 
 

 
3 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the report. 
2. Members note the rent increase proposed. 

 
OSC.7  THE COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET AND THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY  

 
Councillor Gold Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities attended the meeting 

supported by Officers, to provide an update on the Council’s revenue budget and the 
medium term financial strategy. An accompanying report had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting and provided details of the following: 

 
1. The key elements of the 2024/25 budget proposals and the framework for the 

longer-term Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/2027 
2. The latest financial information that will underpin the 2024/25 budget and the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

3. The process that will lead to the agreement of the budget and the setting of the 
2024/25 Council Tax at Full Council on the 21 February 2024.  

 
The report is part of a suite of financial reports including:  
 

 Council Tax Setting  

 Capital strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27  

 Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25  

 The Dedicated Schools Grant and the schools’ budget 2024/25 

 
Members were informed that on the 05th February 2024 more funds were announced 
by the government but the council is awaiting formal notification and the terms of the 

funding. 
 

In discussing the report the following issues and questions were raised: 
 
Members raised questions regarding the justification of some of the key assumptions 

within the report. In response members were advised that the assumptions are based 
on inflation projections based on information provided by our financial advisors. The 

Childrens budget has been constructed this year using a zero based budgeting 
approach and reflects the spend profile of the Directorate.  A brief discussion took 
place regarding the Children and Young People pressures and plans to support the 

directorate with the budget. 
 

Discussions took place regarding the NHS deficit and impacts this could have on the 
Councils budget. Members were informed that we are operating as a system and 
connect NHS pressures with the Councils budget. Work to support the system is 

surrounding innovation, reform and the transformation of elective care. Members also 
discussed the impact of budget deficits with relation to children and adolescent mental 

health services. 
 
Discussions took place regarding Project Safety Valve monies, members noted that 

this runs out in 2025. Members were informed that we have placed a submission for 
the funds to be renewed and the budget is based on this being accepted. If the 

submission is not accepted it will be a financial risk for the Council.   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6 February 2024  

 
 

 

4 

Discussions took place regarding the allocation of funds towards road improvements. 
Members were advised that this is made up within the capital programme and there 
will be an increase on last year’s figure. This figure will be for road improvements and 

highway maintenance such as active travel, additional highways resurfacing and micro 
asphalt surfacing.  

 
Members requested confirmation following the meeting of the figure for energy 
assumptions. 

 
Members held discussions regarding council tax banding and the addition of large 

extensions. Members were advised that council tax of enhanced properties is not 
reviewed until if/when the property is sold. If a property makes significant changes to 
the dwelling such as a complete rebuild or split into multiple units it can be reviewed. 

Members wished for information regarding the methodology for payment of Council 
Tax on Houses of Multiple Occupants to be circulated following the meeting.  

 
The Committee sought assurance regarding the reliability of external funding. In 
response members were advised over £75million of the external funding is coming 

from the government or government backed organisations; £27m from Department for 
Education, £17m Levelling Up and £19m from the Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority. So the council is confident, if funding is delayed then we would delay the 

schemes therefore financial risk is low. 
 

Members welcomed the approach taken in the budget setting report but sought 
assurances on changes required to deliver the savings. These approaches are in line 
with our corporate strategy and strategic use of financing, treasury management and 

strategic application of grants and funding. 
 

Members requested the figure for the all-weather pitch be circulated to members 
following the meeting. 
 

Members sought confirmation that the council is confident that a section 114 notice is 
not required. Members were advised that work took place over summer 2023 and 

investments were made to bring in expertise to undertake a fundamental review of 
financial management procedures and the reserves strategy. During the last year work 
on treasury management and updates presented throughout the last year have shown 

improvements and provided confidence to set the current budget. 
 

Discussions took place regarding the Financial Improvement Panel. Members were 
informed that if the Council can achieve an improved position by Quarter 1 2024/25 
the panel could be stood down. 

 
Members discussed the borrowing strategy and changes to interest rates. Members 

were advised of planned borrowing and how this will be aligned with planned interest 
rates. Members were advised that the council borrows from the public works lend 
board which allows the Council to borrow at a slightly lower rate than the bank rate. 

 
Committee members wished to place on record thanks to officers for the work 

conducted to produce the budget.  
 
It was agreed: 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6 February 2024 
 
 

 
5 

 
1. The reports be noted 

 
OSC.8  URGENT  BUSINESS  

 

There was no urgent business. 
 

 
COUNCILLOR D VERNON 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.46 pm) 

 
 


